Research Article
Ireneusz Włodarczyk* and Kazimieras Černis
Observational data and orbits of the comets
discovered at the Vilnius Observatory in 1980–
2006 and the case of the comet 322P
received February 12, 2022; accepted April 12, 2022
Abstract: This article is devoted to the discovery of comets

perihelion distance, e – eccentricity, and i – inclination,
angle with respect to the ecliptic plane.
SOHO comets were taken from https://ssd.jpl.na-
sa.gov/tools/sbdb_query.html#!#results. Comet C/2003
Table 1: The number of nights and hours conducted in two obser-
vational sites
Period Hours Nights Vilnius Maidanak Comets
1973–1977 431 278 431/278 — 0
1978–1982 593 292 194/123 398/169 1
1983–1987 530 307 130/118 399/189 1
1988–1992 295 164 53/59 242/105 1
1993–1997 156 159 54/103 102/56 0
Total 2,005 1,200 862/681 1,141/519 3
Table 2: Comets discovered by K.C.
Comet Name Disc. date UT Mag (mL) Elong Site Hours Instrument
C/1980 O1 Cernis-Petrauskas 1980 Jul. 31 17:10 8.5 43 Maidanak 806 110 mm 20 B×
C/1983 O1 Cernis 1983 Jul. 18 21:55 10.8 73 Maidanak 297 480 mm 65 L×
C/1990 E1 Cernis-Kiuchi-Nakamura 1990 Mar. 14 19:10 9.1 45 Vilnius 631 120 mm 35 R×
C/1999 Y2 SOHO 1999 Dec. 29 13:30 5.5 1 67 C2
C/2000 C2 SOHO 2000 Feb. 4 11:25 6 1 14 C2
C/2000 D3 SOHO 2000 Feb. 26 11:55 6.5 4 7 C3
C/2000 J3 SOHO 2000 May. 10 7:25 7 4 38 C3
C/2001 J2 SOHO 2001 May. 5 10:20 8.5 1 186 C2
C/2001 K7 SOHO 2001 May. 23 12:35 7 2 16 C2
C/2001 M7 SOHO 2001 Jun. 25 16:20 7 4 26 C3
C/2002 H1 SOHO 2002 Apr. 17 7:05 8 5 72 C3
C/2002 J8 SOHO 2002 May. 13 16:57 9 1 53 C2
C/2002 J3 SOHO 2002 May. 13 18:16 6 4 1 C3
C/2002 V6 SOHO 2002 Nov. 13 9:35 7 4 42 C3
C/2002 W8 SOHO 2002 Nov. 22 12:48 7 3 18 C3
C/2003 M1 SOHO 2003 Jun. 16 13:34 6.5 1 151 C2
C/2003 R5 322P/SOHO 2003 Sep. 8 7:35 8.5 1 51 C2
C/2004 E1 SOHO 2004 Mar. 9 12:50 7 4 33 C3
C/2004 H6 SWAN 2004 May. 13 10:50 8.5 30 26 SWAN
C/2004 L8 SOHO 2004 Jun. 10 15:45 7.5 4 31 C3
C/2005 B2 SOHO 2005 Jan. 25 16:43 9.5 3 103 C3
C/2005 D3 SOHO 2005 Feb. 22 13:45 8 4 53 C3
C/2005 L10 SOHO 2005 Jun. 9 11:35 9 1 192 C2
C/2005 M10 SOHO 2005 Jun. 29 11:22 8 1 20 C2
C/2005 X4 SOHO 2005 Dec. 6 14:20 8 1 73 C2
C/2006 A1 Pojmanski 2006 Jan. 4 13:30 10.5 51 27 SWAN
Notes: Type of instruments: B – binoculars,FOV 4.8 °= ; L – reflector,FOV 1.1 °= ; R – refractor,FOV 1.9 °= ; C2 – SOHO LASCO coronograph
C2, FOV 1.5 °= ; C3 – SOHO LASCO coronograph C3, FOV 15.9 °= ; SWAN images, FOV 320 °. Hours of searching: observing with visual
telescope night sky or blinking CCD images taken from SOHO spacecraft using computer monitor. SOHO coronographs LASCO (Large Angle
and Spectroscopic Coronograph) used 1,024 1,024× CCD cameras. LASCO C3 used D 18 mm= f/9 telescope, F 162 mm= with scale 11
arcsec/pix. FOV was 14 14 °× . Limiting mag about 9.5. LASCO C2 used D 110 mm= f/3.4 telescope, F 378 mm= with scale 56 arcsec/pix.
FOV was 3 3 °× . Limiting mag about 9.
Comets discovered at the Vilnius Observatory  245
R5 = 322 P/SOHO was discovered in the Vilnius observa-
tory (Sep. 8, 2003) as a faint object of 8 mag. about ∘1
from the Sun. Calculations of orbital elements of comet C/
2003 R5 showed that the new comet had similar orbital
elements as for comet C/1999 R1, discovered by Lovejoy
with a period of about 4 years. Later the comet C/2003 R5
returned near the Sun in 2007 as a comet C/2007 R5 and in
2011 as a comet C/2011 R4, discovered by Zhou (M.P.E.C.
2015-K01). The comet soon got number 322P. The comet
search program ended in 2006.
2 Starting orbit of the comet 322P
We analyzed the orbital evolution of dynamically inter-

Biesecker DA, Černis K, Boschat M, Hammer D, Marsden BG. 2000.
IAU Circ. 7422. The discovery of the comet C/2000 J3.
Biesecker DA, Lovejoy T, Černis K, Meyer M, Oates M. 2000. IAU Circ.
7364. The discovery of the comet C/2000 C2.
Biesecker D, Hammer D, Černis K, Leprette X, Oates M,
Marsden BG. 2001. IAU Circ.7655. The discovery of the
comet C/2001M7.
Černis K. 1984. Cernis comet (1983 l). Bull Vilnius Obs. 67:43.
Černis K, Biesecker DA, Hammer D, Marsden BG. 2000. M.P.E.C.
2000-A36. Orbital elements of the comet C/1999 Y2.
Černis K, Biesecker DA, Williams GV, Marsden BG. 2000. M.P.E.C.
2000-C50. Orbital elements of the comet C/2000 C2.
Černis K, Biesecker DA, Hammer D. 2000. IAU Circ.7343. The dis-
covery of the comet C/1999 Y2.
Černis K, Boschat M, Hammer D, Biesecker DA, Marsden BG.
2000. M.P.E.C. 2000-J44. Orbital elements of the comet
C/2000 J3.
Černis K, Oates M, Leprette X, Hammer D, Marsden BG. 2001.
M.P.E.C. 2001-J35. Orbital elements of the comet C/2001 J2.
Figure 7: Forward orbital evolution of the clone #44 of the comet 322P without NG effects with the longest time on the retrograde orbit.
Comets discovered at the Vilnius Observatory  253
Černis K, Biesecker D, Marsden BG. 2001. M.P.E.C. 2001-M44.
Orbital elements of the comet C/2001 M7.
Černis K;Biesecker D;Marsden BG. 2002. M.P.E.C. 2002-J46. Orbital
elements of the comet C/2002 J3.
Černis K, Matson R, Hammer D, Marsden BG. 2003. M.P.E.C. 2003-
F14. Orbital elements of the comet C/2002 V6.
Černis K, Hammer D, Marsden BG. 2004. IAU Circ. 8340. The dis-
covery of the comet C/2003 R5.
Černis K, Kracht R, Hoenig S, Battams K, Kisala R, Marsden BG.
2004. M.P.E.C. 2004-M42. Orbital elements of the comet
C/2004 E1.
Černis K, Ruan J, Su H, Battams K, Marsden BG. 2006. Orbital ele-
ments of the comet C/2005 X4. M.P.E.C. 2006-C60.
Černis K, Boyle RP, Laugalys V, Wlodarczyk I. 2012. Discovery,

Kankiewicz P, Wlodarczyk I. 2018. How long will asteroids on
retrograde orbits survive?. P&SS. 154:72.
Kankiewicz P, Wlodarczyk I. 2020. Chaotic properties of minor
bodies in retrograde orbits. Proc Polish Astronom Soc.
10:97–100.
Kankiewicz P, Wlodarczyk I. 2021. Impact of non-gravitational
effects on chaotic properties of retrograde orbits. A&A.
646:A182.
Knežević Z, Milani A. 2000. Synthetic proper elements for outer
main belt asteroids. CeMDA. 78:17.
Kracht R, Leprette X, Černis K, Meyer M, Hoenig S, Dong C. 2002.
M.P.E.C. 2002-K72. Orbital elements of the comet C/2002 J8.
Kracht R, Černis K, Hammer D, Marsden BG. 2002. M.P.E.C. 2002-
H26. Orbital elements of the comet C/2002H1.
Kracht R, Leprette X, Zhou X.-M., Hammer D, Marsden BG, Černis K.
2003. M.P.E.C. 2003-P02. Orbital elements of the comet C/
2002 W8.
Kracht R, Černis K. 2004. IAU Circ. 8327. The discovery of the comet
C/2003 M1.
Kracht R, Černis K. 2004. M.P.E.C. 2004-H20. Orbital elements of
the comet C/2003 M1. p. 14.
Kracht R, Černis K, Sachs J, Battams K, Marsden BG. 2004. M.P.E.C.
2004-H20. Orbital elements of the comet C/2003 M1. p. 14.
Kracht R, Černis K, Battams K, Kisala R, Marsden BG. 2004. M.P.E.C.